

Docket No. 24-2020

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2024

A.J.T,

Petitioner,

v.

State of North Greene Board of Education, et al.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 43
Attorneys for Respondents

September 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Because Title IX permits the separation of sports teams based on biological sex, SaWSA is not discriminatory.....4

 a. “Sex” under Title IX has always meant *only* biological sex.....5

 i. The ordinary meaning of “sex” when Congress enacted Title IX in 1972 was biological sex.....

 ii. Even if “sex” were ambiguous, SaWSA does not violate Title IX.....7

 iii. Congress intended “sex” to mean biological sex.....8

 b. Interpreting “sex” to include gender identity will cause harm.....11

 i. Post-pubescent males pose a risk to female safety.....11

 ii. Interpreting “sex” to mean “gender identity” will lead to an absurd result.....13

II. SaWSA does not violate the Equal Protection Clause because it is a sex-based designation that is substantially related to the important governmental interest of promoting competitive and safe team sports for biological females.....13

a. **On its face, SaWSA is explicitly sex-based classification.....14**

b. **North Greene has a valid governmental interest in protecting the competitive landscape and safety of biological women in sports and sex-based designations of team sports substantially relates to this interest.....17**

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	8, 15
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	8
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	5
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456(1988)	17
<i>Clark, By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019)	5, 10
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	8

<i>D.N. by Jessica N. v. DeSantis,</i>	
701 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (S.D. Fla. 2023)	15, 16
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
526 U.S. 629 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Luzerne County,</i>	
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt.,</i>	
852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Foster v. United States,</i>	
303 U.S. 118 (1938).....	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i>	
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	4
<i>Hecox v. Little,</i>	
104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024).....	20, 21
<i>McCray v. United States,</i>	
195 U.S. 27 (1904)	21
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.,</i>	
450 U.S. 464 (1981)	20
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,</i>	
458 U.S. 718 (1982)	17
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,</i>	
456 U.S. 512	9, 10

<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	10
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	20
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	17
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	8
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	5
<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	17
<i>State Grange v. Wa. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	14
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , 2024 WL 3658767 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2024)	9, 10

<i>United States v. Chinchilla</i> , 987 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	17
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	17
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)	5
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)(2).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8).....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	7
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	22

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 6, 7

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)..... 4

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal
Financial Assistance,
85 Fed. Reg. (May 19, 2020)..... 10, 11

Other Authorities

H.R. 1652 10

S. 439 10

Senate Bill 2750..... 1
